· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·				
FORM PTO-1619A Explicas 06/30/99 OM8 0651-0027	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT			
DECORDATION FORM COVED SUFET				
RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PATENTS ONLY				
TO: The Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original document(s) or copy(ies).				
Submission Type	Conveyance Type			
X New	X Assignment Security Agreement			
Resubmission (Non-Recordation) Document ID#	License Change of Name			
Correction of PTO Error	Merger Other			
Reel # Frame # L	U.S. Government (For Use ONLY by U.S. Government Agencies)			
Corrective Document Reel # Frame #	Departmental File Secret File			
Conveying Party(ies)	Mark if additional names of conveying parties attached Execution Date			
	Month Day Year			
Name (line 1) Denny, Lee				
Name (line 2) An Individual	Execution Date			
Name (line 1) Barber, Karen	Month Day Year			
Name (line 2) An Individual				
Receiving Party	Mark if additional names of receiving parties attached			
Name gine 1) Cramer, Inc.	If document to be recorded is an assignment and the receiving party is not			
Name (line 2) A Missouri Corporation domiciled in the United States, an appointment				
Address (line 1) 625 Adams Street	of a domestic representative is attached. (Designation must be a			
Address (line 2)	separate document from Assignment.)			
Address (line 3) Kansas City	KS USA 66105			
Domestic Representative Name and A	State/Country Zip Code			
Domestic Representative Name and 7	Enter for the first Receiving Party only.			
Name				
Address (line 1)				
Address (ime z)				
Address (line 3)				
Address (line 4)				
FOR OFFICE USE ONLY				

Public burden reporting for this collection of information is estimated to average approximately 30 minutes per Cover Shoet to be recorded, including time for reviewing the document and gathering the data needed to complete the Cover Sheet. Send comments regarding this burden estimate to the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, Chief Information Officer, Washington, D.C. 20231 and to the Office of Information and Regulatory Affairs, Office of Management and Budget, Paperwork Reduction Project (0651-0027), Washington, D.C. 20593. See OMB Information Collection Budget Package 0651-0027, Parent and Trademark Assignment Practice. DO NOT SEND REQUESTS TO RECORD ASSIGNMENT DOCUMENTS TO THIS ADDRESS.

		<del></del>	····	
FORM PTO-161 Expires 06/80/99 OMB 0651-0027	9B	Page 2	U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office PATENT	
Correspondent	Name and Address Area	Code and Telephone Numb	er (816) 842-8600	
Name p	enny R. Slicer			
Address (line 1)	tinson, Mag & Fizzell			
Address (line 2)	201 Walnut Street			
Address (line 3)	Suite 2800			
Address (line 4)	Cansas City, MO 64106-	-2150		
	ter the total number of pages of t	the attached conveyance do	cument # Three	
	nber(s) or Patent Number(s		rk if additional numbers attached	
	tent Application Number or the Patent Nu			
Patent 4 09494383	Application Number(s)		itent Number(s)	
		—		
If this document is being	ng filed together with a <u>new</u> Patent Applica	ation, enter the date the patent app	tication was Month Day Year	
	ned executing inventor. tion Treaty (PCT)			
•	T application number	РСТ	PCT	
<u>only if</u> a	U.S. Application Number PCT been assigned.	PCT	PCT	
Number of Prop	verties	ber of properties involved.	# One	
Fan Amarint			<b>* * * * * * * * * *</b>	
Fee Amount	_	perties Listed (37 CFR 3.41	•	
Method of P Deposit Acc	ount	Deposit Account X		
(Enter for payn	nent by deposit account or if additional fee	es can be charged to the account.) Account Number:	# 19-4409	
	Authoriz	ation to charge additional fees	: Yes X No	
Statement and Signature				
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any				
attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Charges to deposit account are authorized, as indicated herein.				
	R. Slicer		4 pelon	
	Person Signing	Signature	Date	
		<u> </u>		

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Lee Denny and Karen Barber (hereinafter "Assignor") hereby assign, transfer and convey to Cramer, Inc., a corporation created and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Missouri, and having a principal place of business at 625 Adams Street, Kansas City, Kansas 66105, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns (hereinafter Assignee), their entire right, title and interest in and to the invention for a PREFORMED ENCLOSURE FOR A CUSHION; in and to the application filed in the US Patent and Trademark Office on the 31st day of January, 2000, based thereon; in and to all patents to be issued pursuant to said application and any divisionals, continuations, continuations in part, extensions, renewals, and reissues thereof; and in and to all applications for patents or similar legal protection which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country, all patens or similar legal protection which may be granted for said invention in any country and all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof or legal equivalent thereof.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States, and any official of any other country whose dury it is to issue patents or similar legal protection on said applications, to issue patents or similar legal protection for said invention to Assignee, the same to be held by Assignee for its own use and benefit, to the full end of the term for which said patents or similar legal protection are or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.

Assignor hereby further agrees, upon the request of Assignee, to execute any and all applications for divisionals, continuations and/or continuations in part for said invention or

PATENT REEL: 010562 FRAME: 0580 improvements and any supplemental oath or declaration relating thereto, and any applications for the reissue or extension of any patent that may be granted upon said applications that Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. Assignor further agrees that in the event any said application, or patent issued thereon, becomes involved in an interference, upon request of Assignee, Assignor will cooperate to the best of its ability with Assignee in preparing the preliminary statement and giving and producing evidence in support thereof. Assignor hereby agrees to perform, upon such request, any and all affirmative acts to obtain said patents or similar legal protection, and vest all rights therein in Assignee as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this assignment had not been made.

<u>CKNOWLEDGMENT</u>

ee Denny

COUNTY OF

Nonual Lu. 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and  $2^{64}$  day of  $\underline{\zeta}$ for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Lee Denny, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and he acknowledged the same to be his free act and deed.

JANELLE H. STEPHAN NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF KANSA!

enique transmiories

Notary Public

**ACKNOWLEDGMENT** 

r-20-00 12:10

, 2000, before me, a Notary Public in and On this 3/2 day of for the State and County aforesaid, personally appeared Karen Barber, to me known and known to me to be the person of that name who signed and sealed the foregoing instrument, and she acknowledged the same to be her free act and deed.

JANELLE H. STEPHAN **NOTARY PUBLIC** STATE OF KANSAS ent Expires '7-1/)-()

(SEAL)

My Commission Expires:

**PATENT** 

REEL: 010562 FRAME: 0582